
Record of the Proceedings of the Governing Body 
SPECIAL  MEETING      Page 1 of 1 Pages            April 23, 2025 

 

 

 

SPECIAL MEETING:  
  

The La Cygne City Council met on Wednesday, April 23, 2025 at the La Cygne City Hall. Council Members 

present were: Thomas Capp; Jerome Mitzner (via speaker phone); Ed Smith (via speaker phone). 

ABSENT: David Brenneman, Keith Stoker and Mayor Debra Wilson 

 

Others in attendance included, but not limited to: City Clerk (CC) Jodi Wade 

 

 
CALL SPECIAL MEETING TO ORDER (12:00 P.M.)  
 

HODGES FARMS & DREDGING CHANGE ORDER NO 1 FOR A $30,000 DECREASE IN THE CONTRACT AMOUNT FOR 

LAND APPLYING THE SLUDGE INSTEAD OF HAULING SLUDGE TO A LANDFILL 

 CC Wade presented the Change Order No. 1 from Hodges Farms & Dredging. Hodges Farm & 

Desludging provided the Biosolids Management Plan and Land Application request to BG Consultants 

which provided testing reports showing the stored solids now meet all state/federal standards for land 

application. The Change Order request provides a $30,000 deduction to the original contract price of 

$648,900. The new contract price of $618,900 of which $426,455 dollars has been paid to date to 

Hodges Farm & Desludging would leave a balance remaining due of $192,445. 

 CC Wade expressed the importance of timing in this matter because farmers will be preparing 

to plant soon. 

 No further questions were asked. 

 

❖  Motion   
Council Member Mitzner motioned to approve Change Order No 1 request from Hodges 

Farm & Desludging for a contract deduction in the amount of $30,000. Motion seconded by 

Council Member Smith, voted on, passed 3-0. 

 

 

 
❖ Motion  

Council Member Capp moved to adjourn the meeting. Motion seconded by Council Member 

Smith, voted on, passed 3-0. 12:03p.m. 

 

 

 

 

I, _______________________________________ La Cygne City Clerk, do hereby declare                                                 

  (Jodi Wade)                the above to be true and correct, to the best of    

          my knowledge, and do hereby subscribe my name  

          on this 23rd day of April 2025. 


